

No. 08-586

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of
Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AARP AND
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

DEBORAH M. ZUCKERMAN
Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION FLIES IN THE FACE OF THE REALITIES OF HOW MUTUAL FUNDS OPERATE	7
A. The Mutual Fund Industry Has Inherent Conflicts of Interest That Drive Investment Adviser Compensation	7
B. The Seventh Circuit Based Its Ruling on Faulty Premises About Market Forces in the Mutual Fund Industry	14

II.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHING § 36(b) LIABILITY WILL HARM MILLIONS OF INVESTORS WHO DEPEND ON MUTUAL FUND EARNINGS FOR THEIR RETIREMENT SECURITY	19
A.	Individuals Are Investing in Mutual Funds in Record Numbers	19
B.	Investment Advisers' Inflated Compensation Causes Significant Harm to Investors	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re AIM Advisors, Inc.</i> , Assurance of Discontinuance Pursuant to Exec. Law § 63 (15) (Oct. 7, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.oag.state.ny.us/media_center/ 2004/sep/sep7c_04_attach2.pdf	13
<i>In re Banc One Inv. Advisors Corp.</i> , Assurance of Discontinuance Pursuant to Exec. Law § 63 (15) (June 29, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.oag.state. ny.us/media_center/2004/jun/jun29d_ 04_attach.pdf	13
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	6, 9, 11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	6, 11, 12
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt</i> , 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 828 (1982)	16

<i>Galfand v. Chestnutt Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 537 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2008) (Posner, J., dissenting)	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 527 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	16
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	4
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int'l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	4
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	4
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC</i> <i>v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	4
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	5

STATUTES

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 et seq.	6, 11
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1)	14

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

David Certner, AARP Dir. of Fed. Affairs, Letter to The Hon. John Boehner, Chairman, H. Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce (June 15, 2005) (on file with AARP)	3
David Certner, AARP Legislative Counsel and Legislative Policy Dir., Hearing on U.S. Dep't of Labor's Proposed Reg. Under Section 408(b)(2) of ERISA (2008) (on file with AARP)	3
SEC, <i>Role of Indep. Dirs. of Inv. Cos.</i> , Securities Act Release No. 33-7754 [1999-2000 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 86,212 (Oct. 14, 1999) . . .	10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employee Benefits
Sec. Admin., “Fiduciary Requirements
for Disclosure in Participant-Directed
Individual Account Plans,” 73 Fed.
Reg. 43014 (proposed July 23, 2008)
(to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 86) 15, 24

U.S. Gov’t Accounting Office, *Mutual
Fund Fees – Additional Disclosure
ould Encourage Price Competition*,
Report to the Chairman, Subcomm.
on Fin. and Hazardous Materials
and the Ranking Member, House
Commerce Comm. (June 2000) 17, 19, 24

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
*Private Pensions – Changes Needed
to Provide 401(k) Plan Participants
and the Department of Labor Better
Information on Fees*, Report to the
Ranking Minority Member, House
Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce
(Nov. 2006) 22, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP, *Investor Perceptions and Preferences
Toward Selected Stock Market Conditions
and Practices: An AARP Survey of Stock
Owners Ages 50 and Older* (Mar. 2004),
available at [http://www.assets.aarp.org/
rgcenter/econ/investor.pdf](http://www.assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/investor.pdf). 2

- AARP, *401(k) Participants' Awareness and Understanding of Fees* (July 2007), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/401k_fees.pdf 2, 22
- AARP, *Comparison of 401(k) Participants' Understanding of Model Fee Disclosure Forms Developed by the Department of Labor and AARP* (Sept. 2008), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/fee_disclosure.pdf 2, 22
- Robert Barker, *High Fund Fees Have Got to Go*, *Bus. Wk.*, Aug. 16, 1999, at 122 18
- Thomas Easton, *The fund industry's dirty secret: Big is not beautiful*, *Forbes*, Aug. 24, 1998, at 116 18
- John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, *Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest*, 26 *J. Corp. L.* 609 (2001) 13, 18
- Inv. Co. Inst., *2008 Investment Company Fact Book*, App. A: How Mutual Funds and Investment Companies Operate (48th ed. 2008), available at http://www.icifactbook.org/pdf/2008_factbook.pdf 8, 9, 10, 21

Inv. Co. Inst., *Trends in Mutual Fund Investing*,
Sept. 2008, available at
[http://www.ici.org/stats/mf/
trends_09_08.html#TopOfPage](http://www.ici.org/stats/mf/trends_09_08.html#TopOfPage) 20

Inv. Co. Inst., *Trends in Ownership of
Mutual Funds in the United States,
2007*, Research Fundamentals
(Nov. 2007), available at [http://
www.ici.org/pdf/fm-v16n5.pdf](http://www.ici.org/pdf/fm-v16n5.pdf) 15, 20, 21

Sandy Mackenzie, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst.,
*Determining Whether 401(k) Plan
Fees are Reasonable: Are Disclosure
Requirements Adequate?* (Sept. 2008),
available at [http://assets.aarp.org/
rgcenter/econ/i8_fees.pdf](http://assets.aarp.org/
rgcenter/econ/i8_fees.pdf) 2, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employee Benefits
Sec. Admin., *Understanding Retirement
Plan Fees and Expenses* (May 2004),
available at [http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/
undrstndgrtrmnt.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/
undrstndgrtrmnt.pdf) 24
